DECLASSIFIED
Authoritywoo 85 30 36



Cropped Color

DECLASSIFIED
Authority Woo 8 P3078

USAFFE LUZON GUERILLA ARMY FORCES CHQ, EAST CENTRAL LUZON GUERILLA AREA In The Field

18 June. •44

SUBJECT: Appendix 2, General Order No. 1, 20 April 44

5. Brevited ranks contained in Paragraphs above will apply only to ranks of Major and Higher. This paragraph supercedes so much as is pertinent of Paragraph 1 of this order.

6. All Division Commanders are authorized 1 Aide-de-Jamp with the rank of Captain, GFUP and a 2nd Aide-de-Jamp with the rank of 1st Lieutenat, GFUP. This paragraph supercedes sub-paragraph e and f paragraph of this order.

EDWIN P. RAMSEY
Major, U. S. Army

lajor. U. S. Arm Commanding DECLASSIFIED
Authority Woo 8 93078



USAFFE LUZON GUERILLA MRMY FERCES East Central Luzon Guerilla Area Headquarters, Manila MD

9 June \*44

GENERAL ORDERS

- The Headquarters, Manila Military District, East Central Lucon Guorilla Area, regrets to announce the uncisally death of Brevet Major ANDITM AUDINO SIR, (GPOP), Battalion Commander, 4th Bettalion, General Service Troops, Manila Military District, Seat Central Juren Guorilla Area
- 2. Broyot Major AGUSTIN ACUREO MR., was wounded by two gum-shot hits, one in the loft hip and another on the right breast, in an encounter with a company of Hillippine Constabulary, GST, accompanied by six (6) Japanese Soldiers which raided his headquarters on the afternoon of May 9, 1964. As a result of his wounds, Brevet Major AGUS TIN AUDIO GR., (UTP), died in\_antionlendhisidegd.body.wabsourried by the raiding contingent.
- By this intimely death of Brevet Major AGUSTH AQUINO JR., (GFUF), this Organization has lost a valuable soldior of our country, a great patriot and a stamon supportor of our cause.

By order of the DISTRICT COMMANDER:
ANTONIO E. VENTURA
Brevet Major (GFQP)
The Adjutant General

Distribution:
C. O., SOLGA
C. O., GST, MAD
Nearest Relative of deceased
File

DECLASSIFIED Authority Não 8 83079

USAFFE LUZON GUERILLA ARMY FORCES CHO, EAST CENTRAL LUZON GUERILLA AREA In The Field

18 June \*44

SUBJECT: Letter dated 13 June 44, MMD Regards information of Arms TO

: Commanding Officer, Manila MD

EST NVUD, 1. Information received and noted. Letter of Commanding · Officer recrived and noted. Continue effort to contact Captain Torres.

> EDWIN P. RAMSEY Major. U. S. Army Commanding

DECLASSIFIED

Authority Não 8 83078

HEADQUARTERS, MANILA MD East Central Luzon Guerilla Area In the Field

13 June \$44

SUBJECT: Information Re-Arms, Additional

- l. Information received from G-2, Brevet Lt. Col. Vergilio Ehriques, BMA, shows that the Bulacan District has received from Captain Anderson, some ammunition and equipment, shown by the new cover-all worn by said officer together with 1942-Cal. .45 bullets they are using.
- The same officer states that he is on his way to Infanta, Tayabas to obtain some additional ammunition and equipment, also from Captain Anderson.
- 3. Same source states that the arms which will be given them are still in Zemboanga, waiting far its shipment to Luzon before distributions.
- 4. Said arms and equipment may have some connection with our awaited shipment.

Brevet Col. (GFCP) District Commander

### DECLASSIFIED Authority Wo 8 93078

HEADQUARTERS BATAAN MILITARY DISTRICT
CEMTRAL LUZON QUERTILLA ARRA
In the field

29 March 44

bear Major Ramsey:

C.O. ECLGA

Yours of the 15th and 21st of March received on the above date and contents noted. Incollege to mantine my nurprise. The Sirms part of your wides will be in affect by the time you receive this message. The CO of Personness ID and I we been worken to exchange onesy on the fink question the last north and I can serue that, between the two of us. A with Drimmes returning to this area shortly, the situation in these two Provinces will be well in hand.

In regards to the second part of your order; there is no question about the located of the place where we can receive the things you mentioned....the Manichality of Moron. That is our Third Regimental area being organized by Bill detailerand the stransion is well in hand. It is fortunate that Bill is here now, having one in to enach his report so we are able to coordinate this matter thick may. Thense contact the Chief of Folice in Moron when the time come to land supplies and he will put your man in contact with 1811 (if now ap) immediately. The name of the Chief of Police is Dederus.

In regards to your visit here. Ten, Hormone is period: There is a barrie very mer the tour called Almonin. It is right on the river and large basts can land there is you should arrive at that barrie——and the men in charge of the bancas there to take you to be Stoom as Ethynonic Three you will find Bob Chapin who will bring you to me Stoom to the provide the street hours. This is the major you to be street hours. This is the major you have the call pole will be at your service. Soop you will really pay us a visit your discovery on which we have

Things are gaing well here at present, we marked the expiration of Ameents by the skin of our teeth the poor Baile lines and his does. The Hips got this and short him in cold blood—clab his old father in low, love desails later. The Second Rect in formi was torn to bell unit be being salrayed now. The First, which is our old cuttle is still going strong and getting to the point where I am really prond of til. Your courier, Rethern will hake a Gg report when he leaves this town on the jist.

What about rosters and strength reports? We are standing by.

My son is 16 days old today. My wire sends her best.

A great deal of the trouble after the expiration of amosty was caused by anderson's balf assed operators controling so from every side. Cants containing be done about this points. Also, Zambales is in turned again because of incompetence. I long for coordination like we had 6 months ago.

Please come and see us -----best wishes

...........

Capt. Inf. USAFF

Commanding.

DECLASSIFIED
Authority No 8 93078

USAFFE LUZON GUERRILLA ARMY FORGES
EAST CENTRAL LUZON GUERRILLA A
HEADQUARTERS BATAAN MILITARY DISTRICT
In the field

3 January 45

LETTER

TO : Lt Col P. A. Briones, CO, GST

Dear Colonel Briones,

Your letter of 31 December M4 received and contents noted. I am shocked about the true condition of your outfit. Your letter will be forwarded to Major Ramsey at the earliest possible time.

I must write frankly --- the people of our Engr Bn are reluctant to help you properly because you are officelly assigned to PMD for reinforcement duty. Our people feel that PMD is not taking care of its responsibility to furnish you proper food and medical supply. Perhaps this is the wrong attitude for the people of Dampe to have and I will try to change to pinion at once.

In the meantime, we are doing our best to help your outfit, specially with medical supply.

Inclosed find copies of my communications on this matter. Best regards and keep up your spirit.

Sincerely,

JOHN P BOONE Byt Colonel, G F C P Commending

Distribution:
Off concerned-1; CO, Engr Bn, BMD-1; CO, ECLGA-1.

1st Indersement

HC, MCCGA, In the Field, 16 July '45 TO: Capt Raymundo Mondigorin, Adjutant 2d Bataan Bn, let Regisent Balanca, Estam

- 1. Furnish this Office with T/O and Rostor of your unit.
- 2. Oct recommondation from G.O. of U.S. Army Unit you are attached to.

For the COLDIANITING OFFICER:

LORETO J. NERI Major, AGS, PA Asst Adj Gon

DECLASSIFIED Authority Win 8 83078

USAFFE LUZON GUERILLA ARMY FURGES CHO, EAST GENTRAL LUZON GUERTALA AREA In The Field

18 June 144

SUBJECT: Appendix 2, General Order No. 1, 20 April 44 TO : All District Commanders

5. Brevited ranks contained in Paragraphs above will apply only to ranks of Major and Higher. This paragraph supercedes so much as is pertinent of Paragraph 1 of this order.

6. All Division Commanders are authorized 1 Aide-de-Camp with the rank of Captain, OFOF and a 2nd Aide-de-Camp with the rank of 1st Lieutenant, GFCP. This para raph supercedes sub-paragraph e and f para raph of this orders

> EDWIN P. RAMSEY Major. U. S. Army

Commanding

DECLASSIFIED
Authority Wo 8 P3078

RESTRICTED

HEADQUARTERS SIXTH ARMY

AG 322 - E

20 April 1945.

Subject: Control of Querrilla Units.

To : See Distribution.

- 13. Pursuant to authority contained in paragraph 4, Letter Headquarters (SEAFE, FEA 370.6), subject "Recognition of querillo Units", 1 April 1945, Advisor's NR EDDA, its services being no longer required, is relieved from duty with Sixth Army offective 21 April 1945.
- 2. Personnel of the Unit, as indicated on attached roster, will proceed from present station to Comp Calcasico, Pengasinan, reporting upon arrival to the Commanding Officer for disposition. Texal directed is necessary in the military service. Government motor transportation authorized.

BY COMMAND OF GENERAL KRUEGER:

W. MINTACKI, Mejor, A.G.D., Asst. Adj. Gen.

### DISTRIBUTION:

OF USAFFE, Attn: G-1, Advisor's Hg BOLGA CG(0, 6th A: G-2, 6th A G-2, 6th A G-3, 6th A Pers Records

1 Incl: Roster of Personnel.

Edis on set

DECLASSIFIED
Authority No. 8 P 30 78

#### PERMITTED

Ltr Hq Sixth 4. AG 322 - E, 20 April 19451

### Roster of Personnel

LT COL SOTERO SAN JUAN MAJ MELECIO M SANTOS CAPT TOMAS ABLAZA CAPT CESAR SANTOS

IN THE WALL THE THEFT

The administration of the second seco

DECLASSIFIED Authority No 8 93078

USAPPE LUGGE GUERRILLA ARMY PORCE BEADQUARTERS BATAAN MILITARY DASTRICT In the field

28 Dec 44

de

C. O. ECLGA Majer Edwin P Ramesy

areived.

Dear Majer Ramsey.

is usual, I am starting my letter before Canlas arrives because of the im-mos of one of the implements. You will find General Order NO 3 and an order signed by Gal Calver, Executive Officeruse the C.O. of Lumen Courrilla Forces, USFIP -- while GO No 3 is signed by Morrilla the CO of that cutfit. These are the originals as you will see and attached will be a coly of my letter to them. I am complying with their orders, ass and standard will be a copy of my letter to them. I am complying with thair orders withnessimolary any pure befored, and have substitute a lice proper, a combined strength report matter orders from your control of the control

pages vessed, i are already assess our serving order such that the control of Chapter, and Chapter before and possibly dop vessed as a control of the contro

m the arrival of our new C of S, I immediately reorganised my staff. Guerrers Upon the arrival of our new C of S, I immediately reorganised my staff. Guerre menined as AG, G-1, Gapt Origina Royae, a young Din lawyer with some experience with PC Intelligence work before and during the war has taken ever G-C. Innocentic has been begoned to a Rajer and has G-3 section (also sacing Rajener), and Zamera has taken ever. ost. C Reyes has also been premeted to Majer. My former G-3 is now assistant in that section and the fermer G-4 is new our Division QM. Trinidad was transferred to Inspector section on the fewer Let is pay our Division (di Visidad was transferred to Improve General and reveloud like the receipade he is, I benich haf er a few days but I have been produced from the produced of the later than the later of the later been produced from the later than the later of th hard in trying to get what he knews acress to his suberdinates. His general attitude is a little bad.—I can see that he has nover worked with this class of people and I am trying to steer him clear of petry jealwastee and internal treables. I am glad that he is a mative of this province, which may be a great halp. At any rate, I am grateful he has

Pagele swamm another agreement with Bak which seems to be helding. We doubt you received a copy of the agreement, whose Yangie worked cut of TDS for a white. I live is because it is as lil not favor, as it should be, and des not ablicts on it any respect. I have endored drived compliance with the agreement will they deadle tree again. I have not seen from the compliance since the day of there became reviewed became the back there again. I have Brienes and I will got tegether very seen to coordinate our plans oto.

I took the liberty of sending a personal representative, Chief Operator from our Signal Hill, to Victory Hill to beg a radio unit. Hope you do not object, but I am our yes will underwhead her disappliated we have been to have Sepa units passing right thru ear CP to gays like Mervill and we sit here with junk which Velasques can de neshing with. our to says the our latest G-2 report because I saw a letter signed by the Unit CO an Vistary 1111 which complained of the shartage of infe on Datasm. My representative has not arrived mil which completes a new recovery time a category representive has not arrived another has related for my reflect for a pipe from any present of cetting a new out from you and on from literar lills to can use term both princed on a creating a new out from you and on from literar lills to can use term both princed on the complete and the complete for the complete of the complete Our Signal Scotice is will a problem Tolacques in tackment for his carigned realsystemics. The mar original Signal Company because of last of test and he has a hard clus to control the puremint assigned to Signal Hill. Higher Remains has sided a test to control the puremint assigned to Signal Hill. Higher Remains has sided at the test assignment of the signal test of the signal test of the signal test of the signal test of the signal to the signal signal to the signal to the signal signal to the signal signal to the signal signal to the signal signal signal to the signal sig

efficiently.

The Machine of the Special Staff is still Captain Comps, of the Manila Deard Ng Machine to each time of the Special Staff is still Captain Comps, of the Manila Deard I think he will fit the bills Ne are working as more law for the year countrie shills Ne are working as more law for the staff is the will have sugged local smallest based to men a Sinting-----set Fifs, one in the Marness fish peaks at fact, one near Raleage and one in Marnes, the peaks is needed to be seen all yealy as manine sugglies to salve that publics, so we will not up our Aid See and Marness fish peaks at the salve as the second of the seco

Subsings and desultion platest in the terms are chart complete and are receiving estable furtherstan new. Subject substances as leading plate parts of trushs, tractors one is underway new. These musts are all Special united the classes considered on District Registers, that will be respectfulled to seed that things at to district the substance of the constance of the constance

I am still werled about the personal letter from you which Immosencie lest when he walked into a Jay actual hast time, but I believe Sanches gave us captes of everything cles imperiant to us. It seems, according to runners, that there was now many in the confidential letter to so. I am sure this incident was not a phany set up to relieve us and many, but places white me and the product of the personal letter.

One Signal Teals and Fick Up Message penals are properly manned and story 24 hours of any Jave Sitter the signals are propered and we sported than for a white at allowing the second of the signal of

wering tes make heart is greater than the content of their testing time and wering test make heart list enable and present problems; By plant a present is to sent finisher manner or Finance of the content time as or will have the say reliable. Here other enables and the content of the conte

To were greatly veried to here of your appendents of a later touch of dyember your many follows are now a part fort galls. This care of yourself because some of these STA heavy tell on the heards with the could be about 2 days after 2 little that on the could be about 2 days after 2 little deadly about 2 days after 2 little deadly about 2 days after 2 little deadly reveal to 1 little 10 and an aparting of the property of the could be about 2 days after 2 little and 2 little 2

Attached herewith find \_ letter from the Pirst Macarthm \_letsiem----ene Colonel

Joseph Reddy whe is operating in the Hageney area. His Liaisem efficer arrived on 27 Dec and presented us with the fellowing propositions;

1. Tany will bring a company at a time from Hageney to our Orani area to undergo a two weeks period of training. They intend to bring 8 companies which covers 16 weeks, EM is responsible to fralk/files/ supply them. The underlying ebject in this is to avoid But and Jap interference in their training program-

and interview to the reason of the reason of the leasen for care-keeping (timen).

2. They wish to bring all their wasted personell to leasen for care-keeping when they receive arms?

2. They wish to bring their waspens to latean for care-keeping when they receive arms?

2. The in the care of the care with the reason of the care but to help them as much as pessible to supply their other units including Hageney Horse

5. They wish to transmit their G-2 reports thru our set-up-

6. Their Liaisen efficer will be assigned to our CP at all times.

I agreed on handling their G-2 reports, to thise care of their 11 wanted men, and to accept their Liaisen efficer but all other terms are pending an answer from you. Our rumers re this suffit are that they may be an effeheet of Hak in the Hageney area and may be attempting to undermine us. Please advise us when possible

Hege has a few radical ideas which I am trying to iron out. He is very close to your C of S, Abe, and both feel that they are the brains behind the threme, so to speak, He epenly tells such things at times here. I have corrected him. Abe may have been teafree Sharty that if the unity of the control of the cont formed and his drastic actions balance nicely with my tendency towards layness because f the Fil-American relationship. I have full cobfidence in my staff at this writing.

I received a letter from Victory Hill dated 21 Decial requesting a guide to bring us radie and intelligence party. is I have previously mentioned in thisletter, I sent our Chief Operator to Victory Hill on 24 Dec 44 with request for such a party. It looks like they have fibally heard about us. Her if Velacques cames in with a set from you, what with the stuff we have on hand, our communication in him should be a 6 dream Signal Hill is working frantically to be all set when the SWFA stuff arrives and also yours. With a little luck, we should be werking Meabeed in a week or less.

We completed our War Plans posterday. A copy will be inclosed with our reports this time. Hepo to hear from you seem to your approval or corrections. Warning Orders have been issued here in RED but, naturally, we will held the War Figs for your approval.

Since the letter arrived from SWE, we are really putting the pressure on our de-section. It desent require the high type of personall to get the dope now, since everything is in our favor and I am confident we will really preduce the G-o

Canlas has not get arrived. I an werried that he may have been picked up with restors and reports on last trip because Hege tells on he did not see Caulas when he leader the Caulas and last have 6 days befare Eage bat's your CP. I will send Samera and Penges to check up and shout reports if Caulas is not harply early morning of 2 Jan 44

It is pegutless to wish you a Happy New Year since it is so obvious

Respectfully

JOHN P ROTTE BREVET COLOREL B P C P COMMANDING

Copy fuenished; File \_\_\_\_1

## Inclesures; G-2 report

Conselidated reports G-4 reperts

Financial report Miso Commications DECLASSIFIED Authority<u>walの</u> をおっている



USAFFE LUZON GUERRILLA ARGY FORCE B-ST CASTRAL LUZON GUERRILLA RE ARTERS BATARN KILITARY DIL AI In the field

In the field 30 Nov. 44

TO C.O. ECLGA

by Incomple arrived in this Headquarters late Nov. 88 with all instructions from your EQ. This District has already begun preparing all reports asked of this Hq. The Officer to accompany Lt.Incomption did not arrive and as per information the reason being that your advance Cpf was raided and he could not be found.

Colonel Boone has released Command of the BMD until furthers orders by the reason of illness. Although at this writting he is some better but is still very week. I hope to fill his place to the best of my ability which I doubt but I am here to try.

Task Nov. 18.484 the Filipinos carives in this District with an Army senting and receiving soft, their distinction being gambales to contact Colonel Merrill. One of the me s agt. Cought, a number of A.T.B. of the S V F A. The other new Senting is with written othere as the great Commander of Zambeles. They deprited from this area envote for gambles some four days later and have residented one letter route for Jambeles come four days later and have residented on a letter could be senting the senting of the senti

bout 10 days past two inval Engine suce in this District sacounts to Zashalas to contact the Fleet Trang were Enlight Buydon and the Table of the Fleet Trang were Enlight Buydon and The Sangharas Trange of the Enlight Sangharas and the Sangharas Todd of Central Lamon. Recentrate was shot down on Ost-69 scenewhere in Engagens. They rouse to this District by mixture and had to return from there. Talk about Americans who have no reapest for Filighton or manners and countray for Americans in the Fillightings they were the const. Too on tangins of marricans in the Fillighting they were the const. Too on tangins of marricans in the Fillighting the stay were with more countracy. On voll

The Bude west to Col. Calyer and major facels for a conference and all the information sent to me was that a 10 day truce had been called. Major Taggle ordered that this Hg, issue orders to the lever solinos complying with the truce, the truce was to and on the Colt day of Nov. Hy orders to the lower called the conference of the truce was to the complex of the conference of the truck of the conference of

colonel Sanches ones to this finisher last you such and market a unit to aid with a coloreduc spains or which the first and also assume that the state of the coloreduc spains and the spains are such as the coloreduc and bridges. We have stready given so much summittee and bridges. We have stready given so much summittee to the the state of the coloreduc spains and the bester for two units to inte and not say on type to have all times units since you to have all times units since you to the top hat I need agos saylos on how such arther I should go in heighting the sforementioned color taking a clause all of the time of making this finite is weaker than the flats that we have to contend with on our boundry line.

Colonel Briones is sending his reports with the reports of this pireful water you will fine attached, colonel milese are encourage from Mark Bereits and could not coully with the Birrestive dated to cottage and the birrestive dated to control to compare the property of the property of

DECLASSIFIED
Authority No 8 P3078

The Strength Repc for the past month will a made by me the same asphator of though I have been relieved of the responsibility since the 25 of the current month. From now until further orders capt Bernice Fletche will be the I.G. The number of guns and ammunition is increasing slbwily and the morale of the Nt. Units is becoming higher everyday. Something of which I am very proud.

G-2 reports this time is much better than they have been in the mist but are still not up to the standard that I think they should be and as good as that Mg desires judging from the cummunication received here.

I think that I can make a promise that the next report will be much y better. At the time Lt. Incoencio, who, has incidentally beam promoted to Captain, arrived in this Mg. the G-2 had just left for Manila to help aquire supplies needed in G-2 and G-3 work, so the orders (new) about G-2 cannot be fully complied with this time.

One incident that happened in the area of Moron of this District was a Jap civilian being captured and then escaping. The result being a berrio of the town of Moron being burned and several people captured. The whole population of the town of Moron is evacuated to the mountains. The trouble was purely inaffectency on the part of the officer who was responsible for capturing the Jap civilian. According to reports from that area there were about 400 jap soldiers from Manila came to the town.

I have just recieved word that another fight has happened in the town of Oreni between Jeps and 'gls' but may have more information before this letter is finished as I am having to write it in serials in order not to forget anything if I wan help it.

Major Zamora went to the City some weeks ago and was taken ill with malaria and has only returned to this Highev, 28. When he reported to this District he was assigned to work with the G-5, Due to that fact our G-5 hasn't as gooda report as would be wished for. There will be a G-3 report-of some kind attached hereto.

The same goes for the G-4. Attached hereto is a G-4 report which personally I think stimks but is the best I can do this time. Next time I hope we can furnish a much better one.

An up-to-date Financial report, Accept this as an acknowledgement of recieving the P150,000 pesos. Also I recleved the P25,000, with receipts attached for both issues. Thanks very much, Bring on some more.

# DECLASSIFIED Authority No. 8 P3078

page 5 mue to our Laisis officer being in poor hea. I I have delayed doany more writing in over to have things more or less up-to-date without having fo write a Nobel Prize Novel.

on Dec. 3rd I sent reenforcements numbering seventy(70, to the Pampanga to help Col. Sanchez, Also Col. Sanchez has more than 2 companies of Lt.Col. Briones men.

pec. 4th I forwarded cummunication from Lt.Col. Briones who is at the present time in Moron to Col. Sanchez. The cummunication was calling the two companies from the Pampanga M.D. Col. priones is trying to collect ammunition in the Moron and Bagae areas. I emagine that he is not having such an easy time with all those Japs there in the same area.

The incident in the Bo. Melaven, Orani happened something like this; the G unit there were almost surrounded before they knew the Japs were near and the Japs started firing at the G's. The G's returned the fire and began escaping from the encirclement one by one. Only one Jap has been confirmed dead and one wounded with no causulties among our unit. About 100 civilians consisting of both men and women and (7) unarmed guerrillas were captured and taken to Balanga as result. Later the Unit leader sabotaged two (2) fifty(50) gallon drums of gasoline.

There will be only a few rosters this time as most of the ones that we have have not been brought up-to-date and changes made when personel was transfered and promoted in organization. Many of the ones that are beings sent are incomplete as to personall because of deserters, deaths and the evacuation of the people to othere Provinces. Mearly all rosters even # those sent later will be leaking in personel.

There will be no G-1 report this time but will have a complete one for the Laision Officer to bring the next trip. In this District there isn't much to make on a G-1 report after the first has been made.

Capt. Inocencio informed us when he arrived that you had had an operation. I sincerely hope you come thru without any complications and return to moral health in the shortest time possible. I am glad to inform you to that Gol. Boone is much better at this writing. It will not be very long before he returns to the Job.

with best wishes to you and our regards to all of our co-workers in the fight for the cause I remain,

WILLIAM GATELEY
Brevet Lt.Col. G F C P

Act'g C.O. B M D

312 Componderace

DECLASSIFIED
Authoritywno 883078